

CASE NO. 19-231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer,
Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka
Nation, ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge,
Amantonka Nation District Court,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Team Identification Number 568

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **I**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **II**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **1**

 I. Statement of the Proceedings 1

 II. Statement of the Facts..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... **4**

ARGUMENT..... **6**

 I. The Amantonka Nation Can Exercise Its Inherent Criminal Jurisdiction Over Petitioner Without the Need to Use Special Domestic Violence Jurisdiction by Virtue of Petitioner’s Status as a Citizen and Member of the Amantonka Nation. 6

 II. The Amantonka Nation satisfies the indigent counsel requirement for exercising Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction under the Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013..... 15

 A. Counsel appointed by the Amantonka Nation to represent Petitioner satisfies the standards of the indigent counsel requirement for exercising VAWA 2013 Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction and is therefore adequate whether or not Petitioner is an Indian. 16

 1. The Amantonka Nation attorney licensing and public defender qualifications satisfy the plain meaning of the TLOA indigent counsel requirement incorporated by VAWA 2013 for SDVCJ prosecutions. 18

 2. The Amantonka Nation attorney licensing and public defender qualifications satisfy the legislative intent of Congress in authorizing Indian tribes to exercise inherent sovereign jurisdiction over non-Indians for domestic violence offenses..... 20

 3. The federal policy of Indian self-determination supports allowing the Amantonka Nation to determine its own qualifications to satisfy the indigent counsel requirement for exercising SDVCJ..... 21

 B. Petitioner’s appointed counsel does not violate the equal protection provision in ICRA applicable to criminal jurisdiction over an Indian tribe’s own members. 22

CONCLUSION **23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896)	8, 11
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1, 8 L.Ed. 25 (1831)	8, 9
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	18
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1989)	7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	7
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	9, 13, 14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	7
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	7, 10, 12
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bronchaeu</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	7, 9, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567(1846)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	Passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1301 (2018).....	7, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(6).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1302(c).....	16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(2).....	17, 18, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)(2).....	16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)(4).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5301.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5302, § 5361.....	21
Pub. L. 111-211, § 234, 124 Stat 2258, 2280.....	17
Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203.....	21
Pub. L. No. 101-511, 104 Stat. 1892-1893.....	7, 9
Pub. L. No. 103-413.....	21

Amantonka Nation Code

Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 105(a).....	12
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 202.....	10
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 202(a)–(b).....	11
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 202(c).....	11
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 202(d).....	11
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 203.....	11
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 5.....	19
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 501.....	21
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 503.....	4, 21
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 503(2) & (3).....	16
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 504.....	19, 21
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2 § 607.....	21
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 6.....	4
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 7.....	4, 19, 21
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 3, Chapter 2.....	10
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 3 § 201.....	3
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 3 § 203.....	3
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 5 § 244.....	1, 4

Other Authorities

159 Cong. Rec. H707-01.....	21
159 Cong. Rec. H2432-01.....	21
159 Cong. Rec. S44-01, S176.....	21
